
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Please ask for:  

Sarah Lawrence  
(Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

To: All Members of the Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education 
and other invited representatives 

  
  26 May 2005 
 
 
Dear Member,  
 
Agreed Syllabus Conference – Monday, 6 June 2005 
 
I am writing to invite you to attend the Agreed Syllabus Conference at 2.30 p.m. on 
Monday 6th June 2005 to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Euclid 
Street, Swindon.  Refreshments will be available from 2 p.m. in the Function Room 
and at 5 p.m.  
 
Please find enclosed the draft version of the Revised Syllabus for Swindon.  The 
main changes that you will find are: 
 

- A revision of the levels of attainment to fit with the Non-Statutory National 
Framework for QCA. 

- Guidance for those teaching pupils with special educational needs. 
- Guidance about issues of inclusion and links with ICT and citizenship. 
- Four curriculum maps to guide schools through the choices they might make 

for their particular school community at Key Stage 1 and 2. 
- New programmes of study for Key Stage 1 and 2, which will aid teachers in 

planning and assessment. 
 
You will note that there is no material for Key Stage 4.  This is because the 
recommendation is that students will study a GCSE short or long course after Key 
Stage 3.  For those schools wishing to have a school accredited course, a former set 
of Key Stage 4 material will be relevant.  This will not need to be changed and so it is 
recommended that this be included as an Appendix to the main document. 
 
After discussions at the teachers meeting this Wednesday, the secondary teachers 
have decided that they will rewrite the programmes of study for Key Stage 3, so that 
they are presented in the same format as the Key Stage 1 and 2 materials; however 

 



the content will be exactly as set out in the revised syllabus attached.  We hope to 
make this material available at the meeting on 6th June, together with a new unit of 
work on ‘Islamaphobia” for the conference to consider.  
 
The purpose of the conference will be to agree on the content and format of the new 
syllabus.  
 
It is intended that the conference will be chaired by the Chair of the SACRE, and 
representatives will be asked to confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 
A list of the representatives who have been invited to attend the meeting is attached 
for information. 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Lawrence    
for Director of Law and Corporate Governance 
 
Catherine Coster 
Advisor to the SACRE 
 



 
 
Attendees: 
 
Councillors  (Group A) 
Councillor Andrew Bennett 
Councillor Maurice Fanning 
Councillor Raymond Fisher 
Councillor Peter Greenhalgh 
Councillor Fay Howard 
 
Church of England  (Group B) 
Mrs Catherine Coster 
Mrs Ann Ormston 
Mrs Penny Summers 
The Venerable Alan Hawker 
Mr. Paul Noble 
 
Teacher Organisations  (Group C) 
Mr Andrew Fleet 
Ms Norma McKemey 
Mrs Jan Criddle 
Mrs Tracy Mason 
Mr David Easter 
Ms. Sarah Lashmar 
Mrs Emma McCarthy 
Mr Jonathan Young 
 
Other Faiths  (Group D) 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr. Jaswant Singh Grewal, Sikh Community 
Reverend Paul Knight, Baptist 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community 
Father Liam Slattery, Catholic Diocese 
Mrs Helen Thomas, United Reformed Church 
Mrs Wendy Tucker, Methodist Church 
 
Other Representatives: 
 
Dr Marilyn Tew 
Ms Aleya Begum, Islamic Awareness Education Project 
Mrs Margaret Griffiths, Swindon InterFaith Group 
Mr Hassam Morrison, Islamic Awareness Education Project 
Mr Kishan Agarwal, Hindu Community 
Ms Val Meyer, Jewish Community 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGREED  SYLLABUS

Welcome to the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education for the Borough of Swindon. 

The importance of religious education 

Religious education provokes challenging questions about the ultimate meaning and purpose of life, 
[...]
year 

Key Stage 4:  45 hours per year 

Page 2



Key Stage 5:  there is no recommended minimum time allocation 

Collective worship is not part of the taught day and cannot be considered as part of the recommended time 

for teaching the Agreed Syllabus. 

The requirement to teach religious education does not apply to nursery classes but it does apply to children 

in Reception classes. 

Aims of the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

Religious Education will: 

Start from the pupil’s own perspective and create space within learning in which the pupil’s 

knowledge, ideas, attitudes, values, beliefs and spirituality are recognised and articulated. 

Develop the pupils’ use of language, reinforcing and introducing them to linguistic tools which will 

enable them to learn to think critically and express their developing ideas, values, beliefs and 

spirituality. 

Be enjoyable, encourage a love of learning and a desire to engage in lifelong learning 

Pupils will have the opportunity to: 

Build knowledge and understanding of the beliefs and practices of Christianity and the other 

principal world faiths and to encounter the insights and understandings of other religious traditions 

and secular world views. 

Focus and reflect critically on a range of visions, wisdom and truth claims belonging to the world’s 

religious traditions and secular world views 

Explore right and wrong, morality and ethics, within religion and human experience.

Develop their own creativity and spirituality, and an appreciation of creativity and spirituality of 

others.

Develop their own perspectives, conclusions and responses to the issues raised by religion and 

human experience.

Page 3



Skills to be developed in Religious Education

Our teaching must stimulate curiosity, and develop children’s sense of exploration and discovery.  We aim 

to help children understand that questions in RE are in the main contentious, and that worthwhile questions 

in RE will seldom simply
[...]
gin to be aware of their own uniquness and significance. 

 become aware that prayer is about talking to God and know that people pray in  different ways  and 

different places but that  there are special places of worship that are important to  some communities.  They 

should take part in school worship and begin to recognise some prayers and songs that make reference to 

God.

 begin to know some symbols associated with faiths represented in their class and the names for some of 

these e/g. cross, prayer mat, menorah etc. 

learn about special buildings and places of worship and what is significant about them. 

Page 8



have opportunity to explore their own feelings and the sense of  a special occasion in their home lives or in 

the life of the school 

Learning from Religion 

Pupils should: 

make a response to a story that they have heard with their own feelings and ideas 

share feelings around a significant event or celebration 

ask questions 

respond in creative ways 

listen to what others  have to say and being respectful when handling special objects 

show and express wonder at the world around them 

express joy , excitement etc. 

Questions that indicate breadth and depth of study for the foundation stage. 

Who is special to me? Why is God special to some people?  How do people talk to God? How am I special? 

What stories do I enjoy?  What stories from Holy Books are special to some people?  

Why do we say thank you / sorry?  Why do some people say thank you/sorry to God? 

Where do I belong?   Where do others belong? 

What do I like to celebrate?  How do other people celebrate? 

What places are special to me?  What places are special to others? 

Page 9



The  Swindon Syllabus  for Key Stage 1 and 2 offers four curriculum models for primary schools.  Each 

model provides for a major and minor focus as well as the principal Christian focus. The school will be able 

to select what they consider to be the most appropriate model for their school and community. 

 At Key Stage 1 children will learn about and from Christianity and one other world faith which will 

become the major focus for the school. 

At Key Stage 2 children will continue with learning about and from Christianity and will continue to study 

the religion selected for Key Stage 1.

 In years 5/6 they will be introduced to a further faith which will become the school’s minor focus.

 In addition pupils will have the opportunity to encounter up to  two other faiths.  This may be done by  

using materials from the Programmes of Study, or by providing an “Re  Day” e.g. “Hindu Experience Day”

where pupils will have the opportunity to , for example,  

visit a place of worship 

receive a visitor from the faith 

engage in art/drama/dance/music to explore some stories from the faith 

In years 5/6 pupils will have the opportunity to compare/contrast two or three particular aspects of the faith 

that they have studied.

 It is not essential that the units of work are taught in any particular order. 

The following questions indicate the breadth of study for Key stage 1 and 2: 

Key Stage 1

How do religious families and communities practise their faith? 

How am I valued by my family and community? 

How is the place of worship important to believers? 

What buildings/places are significant or special to me? 

Which Holy books inspire and teach faith communities?  What do sacred texts say about God, the 

world and human life? 

Which stories mean a lot to you and make you think? 

Who are significant people to faith communities? 

Who are the special people in my life? 

How do leaders of the faith communities and sacred texts help people understand about God and live 

their daily lives? 

Who or what helps me understand how I should live with others? 

How do people of faith celebrate? 

What celebrations are important to me? 

Page 10



How and why is prayer important for members of a faith community? 

What do I think about prayer? 

Key Stage 2

How do sacred texts present a challenge to members of a faith community and influence their 

decisions and actions? 

What sources of authority influence my decisions and actions?

How are religious and spiritual ideas expressed in buildings, symbols, worship and the arts? 

What inspires you? 

What different sorts of writing do we find in sacred literature?  How does the written word inspire 

and guide members of the faith community? 

In what sense do you consider writing from sacred literature to be true? 

How do members of a faith community respond to issues of human rights, social justice, and the 

importance of the environment? 

What do I think about these issues?

 What does it mean to go on a pilgrimage?  What commitment is involved? 

How do I demonstrate commitment to an institution or to a value or belief?

How is God represented in different faiths? 

How do I make sense of different ways in which God is represented? 

What do I believe about God?

What religions are found in our community and what contribution does this make to local life? 

How do conversations with members of a religious community help me to understand their faith and 

my own values and beliefs? 

How is hope for the future expressed in religion and in ideas about life and death? 

What is my hope for the future?  How can I make a difference? 

This approach will ensure that pupils study two faiths in some depth, but will also have the opportunity to 

acquire some knowledge and understanding of other faiths represented in the Borough of Swindon. It will 

also ensure that the religious education curriculum  in Swindon is broad and balanced, so that by the end of 

Key Stage 3 pupils will have encountered the five principle religions in sufficient depth. 

Page 11



At  Key stage 3 pupils will continue to have a broad and balanced curriculum and will study  Christianity , 

Buddhism  Hinduism and Sikhism but will make links between concepts that  are  common   to all the 

religions they have studied as well as being aware of those that are specific to particular faiths.  

They will have to opportunity to evaluate  some  Jewish and  Islamic concepts as  expressed in beliefs, 

values and practices within specific situations and justify their response to difference recognising the 

challenges this raises for society. 

It is essential that religious education enables pupils to share their own beliefs, viewpoints and ideas whether 

they come from religious backgrounds or have no attachment to religious beliefs and practices.  Pupils  

should have the opportunity to reflect upon the importance of interfaith dialogue to make reasoned and 

informed choices about difference,  appreciating  the challenges of faith in responding to questions of 

meaning and purpose. 

At Key Stage 4 it is the expectation  that pupils will follow a GCSE short or long course in religious studies 

or religious education. 

In schools where students are not studying religious studies or religious education to GCSE specification the 

schools own certificated course should be provided, applying the enquiry and skills identified for Key stage 

4 in the appendix to the  Agreed Syllabus. 

The short course  GCSE is designed to be delivered in 5% of curriculum time, 70 hours across Key Stage 4. 

In the case of a certificated course, the minimum recommended time is 45 hours per year. It is a legal 

requirement to include religious education in both years 10 and 11. It is recommended that courses followed 

at Key stage 4 will include the study of two religions. 

Page 12



K
ey

 S
ta

g
e 

P
ri

n
ci

p
a

l 
F

o
cu

s
M

a
jo

r 
F

o
cu

s
M

in
o

r 
F

o
cu

s
E

n
co

u
n

te
r

C
o

m
p

ar
at

iv
e 

an
d

 

C
o

n
tr

as
ti

n
g

 C
o

n
ce

p
ts

 

K
ey

 S
ta

g
e 

1
 

C
h

ri
st

ia
n

it
y

Is
la

m
 o

r 
J

u
d

a
is

m
 o

r 

H
in

d
u

is
m

 o
r 

S
ik

h
is

m

--
-

--
--

-

K
ey

 S
ta

g
e 

2
C

h
ri

st
ia

n
it
[...]
ugees, those in care or those with long-term medical conditions, 

including pupils with neurological problems, such as head injuries, and those with 

degenerative conditions].

2. For pupils whose attainments fall significantly below the expected levels at a 

particular key stage, a much greater degree of differentiation will be necessary.  In 

these circumstances, teachers may need to use the content of the programmes of 

study as a resource or to provide a context, in planning learning appropriate to the 

age and requirements of their pupils. 

3. For pupils whose attainments significantly exceed the expected level of attainment 

within one or more subjects during a particular key stage, teachers will need to 

plan suitably challenging work.  As well as drawing on materials from later key 

stages or higher levels of study, teachers may plan further differentiation by 

extending the breadth and depth of study within individual subjects or by planning 

work which draws on the content of different subjects. 

B. Responding to pupils’ diverse learning needs

1. When planning, teachers should set high expectations and provide opportunities 

for all pupils to achieve, including boys and girls, pupils with special educational 

needs, pupils with disabilities, pupils from all social and cultural backgrounds, 

pupils of different ethnic groups including travellers, refugees and asylum seekers, 

and those from diverse linguistic backgrounds.  Teachers need to be aware that 

pupils bring to school different experiences, interests and strengths which will 

influence the way in which they learn.  Teachers should plan their approaches to 

teaching and learning so that all pupils can take part in lessons fully and 

effectively.

Page 28



2. To ensure that they meet the full range of pupils’ needs, teachers should be aware 

of the requirements of the equal opportunities legislation that covers race, gender 

and disability. 

3. Teachers should take specific
[...]
 particular learning and assessment requirements 

which go beyond the provisions described in sections A and B and, if not 

addressed, could create barriers to learning.  These requirements are likely to arise 

as a consequence of a pupil having a special educational need or disability or may 

be linked to a pupil’s progress in learning English as an additional language. 

1. Teachers must take account of these requirements and make provision, where 

necessary, to support individuals or groups of pupils to enable them to 

participate effectively in the curriculum and assessment activities.  During end 

of key stage assessments, teachers should bear in mind that special 

arrangements are available to support individual pupils. 

Pupils with special educational needs 

2.  Curriculum planning and assessment for pupils with special educational needs 

must take account of the type and extent of the difficulty experienced by the pupil. 

Teachers will encounter a wide range of pupils with special educational needs, 

some of whom will also have disabilities.  In many cases, the action necessary to 

respond to an individual’s requirements for curriculum access will be met through 

greater differentiation of tasks and materials, consistent with school-based 

intervention as set out in the SEN Code of Practice.  A smaller number of pupils 

may need access to specialist equipment and approaches or to alternative or 

adapted activities, consistent with school-based intervention augmented by advice 

and support from external specialists as described in the SEN Code of Practice, or, 

in exceptional circumstances, with a statement of special educational need. 

Teachers should, where appropriate, work closely with representatives of other 

agencies who  may be supporting the pupil. 

Page 30



2. Teachers should take specific action to provide access to learning for pupils 

with special educational needs by: 

a. providing for pupils who need help with communi
[...]
believe? 

Why is Jesus 
important to 
Christians?  
Who is 
important to 
me? 

Why is the 
church a special 
place for 
Christians?  
What places are 
special for me? 

Why is Easter a 
time of 
celebrations for 
Christians? 
What and how 
do I celebrate? 

How do Hindus 
worship at home?  
How can I create 
a special place? 

Why do 
Christians pray?  
What do I think 
about prayer? 

Year 2 Why is the Bible 
a holy book for 
Christians? What 
stories are 
special to me?  

How did Jesus 
show
friendship? 
How do I show 
friendship to 
others? Why do 
Christians 
celebrate at 
Christmas?

What values do 
Christians live 
by and why?  
What influences 
me in the way I 
treat others?  

Who were 
leaders in the 
Bible?  Who 
leads and 
influences me? 

Why is the 
Mandir a special 
place for Hindus?  
How do Hindus 
express their 
loyalty in family 
life? How do I 
show love and 
respect to my 
own family? 

What stories are 
special to 
Hindus?  How is 
Diwali
celebrated?  
What stories do I 
enjoy?

Year 3 How do local 
Christians show 
their 
commitment to 
Jesus’ teaching?  
What do I think 
of the values 
Christians hold? 

Encounter unit
– Islam. 

Christmas

How does a 
church building 
help Christians 
to worship? How 
do I respond to 
the idea of a holy 
place? 

What do I think 
of the ideas of 
forgiveness & 
sacrifice, 
explored by 
Christians at  
Easter?

What do Hindus 
believe about 
God? What do I 
believe? 

How do 
Christians 
believe about 
prayer?  What 
questions do I 
have about 
prayer? 

Year 4 What is the 
Bible?  How do 
Christians use 
the Bible?  What 
is my view of the 
Bible? 

How do artists’ 
interpretations 
of the life of 
Jesus help us 
to understand 
why Jesus was 
important to 
them?  

Christmas

What do the 
parables of 
Jesus teach us? 
How do stories 
convey messages 
to me? 

Encounter unit – 
Islam. 
Easter

How do Hindus 
worship/celebrate 
in the Mandir?  
What do I 
understand 
worship to be? 

What do Hindus 
believe 

Minutes of the meeting


AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE  
 

MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2005 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:  Councillors Councillor Maurice Fanning 
 

Group B:  Church of England Mrs Catherine Coster, Mrs Ann Ormston and Mrs 
Penny Summers 

 
 

Group C:  Teacher Organisations Ms Norma McKemey, Mrs Tracy Mason, Mr David 
Easter, Mrs Janet French and Mr Jonathan Young 

 

Group D:  Other Faiths Mr Kishan Agarwal (Hindu Community), Reverend 
David Howell (Swindon Evangelical Alliance), Mr. 
Jaswant Singh Grewal (Sikh Community), Mrs Margaret 
Griffiths (Swindon InterFaith Group), Reverend Paul 
Knight (Baptist), Mr M S Khan (Muslim Community), Ms 
Val Meyer (Jewish Community), Mr Hassam Morrison 
(Islamic Awareness Education Project), Mr Dinesh 
Patel (Hindu Community), Mrs Helen Thomas (United 
Reformed Church) and Mrs Wendy Tucker (Methodist 
Church) 

 

Apologies for absence were received from The Venerable Alan Hawker, Mr. Paul 
Noble, Mr Andrew Fleet, Mrs Emma McCarthy, Ms Aleya Begum, Father Liam 
Slattery, Dr Marilyn Tew and Councillor Fay Howard 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 Resolved – That Mr David Howell be appointed as Chair of the Conference.   
 
2.   Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 

 
 Catherine Coster (SACRE Advisor) introduced to the Conference the 
proposed revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education as circulated with the 
Agenda for the meeting, which had been prepared in consultation with small 
working groups of teachers.  The main changes from the previous Agreed Syllabus 
were as follows – 

- A revision of the levels of attainment to fit with the Non-Statutory National 
Framework for QCA (Qualifications and Curriculum Authority). 

- Guidance for those teaching pupils with special educational needs. 
- Guidance about issues of inclusion and links with ICT and citizenship. 
- Four curriculum maps to guide schools through the choices they might make 

for their particular school community at Key Stage 1 and 2. 
- New programmes of study for Key Stage 1 and 2, which will aid teachers in 

planning and assessment. 
 

 In addition, the programmes of study for Key Stage 3 were circulated at the 
meeting in a revised format to match Key Stage 1 and 2 materials, together with a 
new Key Stage 3 unit of work ‘Encountering Islam: Living in Peace?’. 
 

 The Conference noted that no material for Key Stage 4 had been included in 
the draft syllabus because the recommendation was that students would study a 
GCSE short or long course after Key Stage 3.  For those schools wishing to have a 



school accredited course a former set of Key Stage 4 material would be relevant, 
and it was agreed that that this could be included as an Appendix to the main 
document. 
 

 The Conference considered the draft syllabus in detail and agreed the 
following amendments – 
 

• Whole Document – The document refer consistently to ‘pupil’ instead of  
‘student’, subject to Ofsted guidance requiring the use of ‘student’.  

 
• Page 13 – Curriculum Overview – At Key Stage 3 there be no major or minor 

focus but the syllabus cover Buddhism, Hinduism and Sikhism, in addition to 
the principal focus of Christianity. 

 
• Page 19 – The term ‘Entry Level’ to be explained in a footnote. 

 
• Pages 36, 28, 40, 42 – Curriculum Maps – Some clarification be given to 

which topics are the major focus for study and where a topic is intended to be 
a one-off session within a term of study, and the topic summaries be 
amended to match those set out in the Programmes of Study.  

 
• Pages 43 – 110 – Programmes of Study – All references to ‘Muhammad’ 

throughout the programmes be replaced by ‘The Prophet Muhammad’. 
 

• Page 51 – Key Stage 1 – Islam – In the introduction to this section God be 
referred to as ‘the Most Merciful’ instead of ‘the Most Great’.  

 
• Page 57 – Key Stage 1 – Hinduism – The title of the Unit be changed to ‘How 

do Hindus worship at Home’, and the examples for Level 1, be changed from 
a focus on Ganesha, to a more general understanding of how Hindus 
worship God.  Catherine Coster, in consultation with the Hindu Community 
representatives, make other adjustments to the Programmes of Study as 
required to correct this focus.  

 
• Page 62 – Key Stage 1 – Sikhism – The text be amended to separate the 

exploration of Guru Nanak’s birthday from events at Baisakhi, as these are 
celebrated at different times of year.  

 
• Page 79 – Key Stage 2 – Islam – In the introduction the Prophet Muhammad 

be referred to as a ‘man’ not an ‘ordinary man’. 
 

 The Conference divided into their four groups to vote upon the revised 
syllabus, subject to the incorporation of the amendments set out above and to the 
SACRE Advisor making any further amendments required to correct formatting and 
factual errors.  
 

 Resolved: – (1) That one Councillor (Councillor Maurice Fanning) be 
sufficient to constitute the Councillors Group for the purposes of the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference; and 
 (2) That the four Groups of the Conference unanimously agree that the 
Agreed Syllabus as revised be formally approved.  
 


